

No. 18-35347

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN KARNOSKI, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Peter C. Renn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St., NE, Ste. 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880

James F. Hurst, P.C.
Stephen R. Patton, P.C.
Jordan M. Heinz
Scott Lerner
Vanessa Barsanti
Daniel Siegfried
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

Additional Counsel

Camilla B. Taylor
Kara Ingelhart
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
105 W. Adams, 26th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 663-4413

Diana Flynn
Sasha Buchert
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1875 I St., NW 5th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 740-0914

Carl Charles
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall St., 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Peter E. Perkowski
OUTSERVE-SLDN, INC.
445 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 426-2137

Derek A. Newman
Jason B. Sykes
NEWMAN DU WORS LLP
2101 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1500
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 274-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Military Ends Its Longstanding Discrimination Against Transgender People.	3
A. The Military Re-Evaluates Its Discriminatory Policy in Light of Medical Consensus and the Repeal of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell.”	3
B. The 2015 Working Group and the Carter Policy.	5
II. President Trump’s Tweets and 2017 Memorandum Contravene the Medical and Military Consensus.	8
III. District Courts Enjoin the Ban.....	10
IV. The Implementation Plan.....	12
V. The District Court Finds the Implementation Plan is Not a New Policy and Maintains the Preliminary Injunction.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that the Implementation Plan Was Not a “New” Policy.	20
A. The Implementation Plan Executes the Key Features of the Ban.....	21
B. The Implementation Plan Was Dictated and Constrained by President Trump’s Directives.....	23

II.	Defendants Have Not Shown They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits....	27
A.	The Ban is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.	27
1.	Discrimination Against Transgender People Requires Strict Scrutiny.	28
2.	Infringements on Due Process and First Amendment Rights Demand Heightened Scrutiny.	30
3.	Military Deference Does Not Displace Heightened Scrutiny. .	33
B.	The Ban Fails Any Level of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	36
1.	Barring Qualified Individuals from Service Because They Are Transgender Does Not Further Military Effectiveness.....	37
2.	Excluding Transgender People from Military Service Does Not Promote Unit Cohesion.....	45
3.	Unsupported Claims About Cost Savings Cannot Justify the Ban.	51
III.	Defendants Have Failed to Show that the Balance of Equities Now Favors Dissolving the Preliminary Injunction.....	52
IV.	The Scope of the Preliminary Injunction Appropriately Mirrors the Scope of the Threatened Constitutional Violations.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979)	54
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 795 (D. Ariz. 2015)	59
<i>Ariz. Dream Act. Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	53, 54
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2018 WL 1896341 (D.P.R. 2018).....	30
<i>Barnes v. Healy</i> , 980 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	56
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	43
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	22
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	58
<i>Cammermeyer v. Aspin</i> , 850 F. Supp. 910 (W.D. Wash. 1994)	34

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	22
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump,</i> 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	58
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	57
<i>Cole v. Oravec,</i> 700 F. App’x 602 (9th Cir. 2017).....	55
<i>Cooney v. Dalton,</i> 877 F. Supp. 508 (D. Haw. 1995).....	54
<i>Crawford v. Cushman,</i> 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976)	31, 43
<i>Dahl v. Sec’y of U.S. Navy,</i> 830 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Cal. 1993)	34
<i>Diaz v. Brewer,</i> 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 17-3113, 2018 WL 3016864 (3d Cir. Jun. 18, 2018)	47
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump,</i> 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11, 47
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,</i> 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	29
<i>F.V. v. Barron,</i> 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho. 2018)	28
<i>Gay Students Org. of Univ. of N.H. v. Bonner,</i> 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).....	32

Giebel v. Sylvester,
244 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001)33

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)29

Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of State of Cal.,
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)53

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....36

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....28

Gon v. First State Ins. Co.,
871 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1989)19, 20

Hartikka v. United States,
754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)54

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)58

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....54

Hernandez-Montiel v. INS,
225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)31

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....26

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)53

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)43

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....30

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
No. 04-8425-VAP, 2009 WL 10671433 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 9, 2009).....34

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010)32, 36, 49, 59

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011) 32-33

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)59

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....47

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)57

Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)39, 59

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)57

Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....52

Middendorf v. Henry,
425 U.S. 25 (1976).....52

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)53

Nieto v. Flatau,
715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010)33

<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	55
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	30, 54
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	44
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	52
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	32
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016).....	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	37
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	56
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	35
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	29

Sharp v. Weston,
233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)20, 21, 27, 36

Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,
661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)53

Stone v. Trump,
280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017).....11, 24

Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)47

Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2017 WL 6629520 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2017).....47

Thomas v. Gonzales,
409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)31

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....58

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....58

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 37, 49-50

Watkins v. U.S. Army,
875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)49

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)58

W. States Paving Co. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.,
407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)37

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)29, 47

Witt v. Dep't. of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)31, 34, 36, 47
